DM74ALS5245/74ALS5245-1
Octal 3-STATE Transceiver
General Description
This octal bus transceiver is designed for asynchronous
two-way communication between data buses. The inputs in-
clude hysteresis which provides improved noise rejection.
Data is transmitted either from the A bus to the B bus or from
the B bus to the A bus depending on the logic level of the di-

n PNP inputs to reduce input loading
n Maximum IOL is increased to 48 mA for ALS5245-1
Ordering Code:
Order Number Package Number Package Description
DM74ALS5245WM M20B 20-Lead Small Outline Package – JEDEC (M)
DM74ALS5245SJ M20D 20-Lead Small Outline Package – EIAJ (SJ)
DM74ALS5245N N20A 20-Lead Molded Dual-in-Line Package (N)
DM74ALS5245-1WM M20B 20-Lead Small Outline Package – JEDEC (M)
DM74ALS5245-1SJ M20D 20-Lead Small Outline Package – EIAJ (SJ)
DM74ALS5245-1N N20A 20-Lead Molded Dual-in-Line Package (N)
Device also available in Tape and Reel. Specify by appending suffix letter “X” to the ordering code.
Connection Diagram
DS009175-1
March 1998
D
M
74A
LS
5245/74A
LS
5245-1
O
ctalTR
I-S
TATE
Transceiver
© 1998 Fairchild Semiconductor Corporation DS009175 www.fairchildsemi.com
Function Table
Control
Inputs Operation
G DIR
L L B Data to A Bus
L H A Data to B Bus
H X High Impedance
L = Low Logic Level, H = High Logic Level
X = Don’t Care (Either Low or High Logic Level)
www.fairchildsemi.com 2
Absolute Maximum Ratings (Note 1)
Supply Voltage 7V
Input Voltage
Control Inputs 7V
I/O Ports 5.5V
Operating Free-Air Temperature Range
DM74ALS 0˚C to +70˚C
Storage Temperature Range −65˚C to +150˚C
Typical θJA
N Package 56.0˚C/W
M Package 74.0˚C/W
Recommended Operating Conditions
Symbol Parameter DM74ALS5245 74ALS5245-1 Units
Min Max Min Max
VCC Supply Voltage 4.5 5.5 4.5 5.5 V
VIH High Level Input Voltage 2 2 V
VIL Low Level Input Voltage 0.8 0.8 V